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Circuit Court of the 
Second Circuit 

P.o. Box P 
wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

YUKLIN AL1JLI 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

1720 ALA MOANA BLVD. 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96815 

949-1020 

April 24, 1990 

.... , ._ .. 

'APR 26 1990 

Re: Baldwin packers, Ltd. vs Afong, et al. 
E. NO. 235 (S.P. No. 88-0033(3» 

Dear Clerk: 

Enclosed please find an original and two copies of the Amended 
Notice of Motion to Intervene as a Defendant and Motion to Revoke 
Order Modifying Final Decree of Partition and Compel Cancellation of 
DeedS in the above matter. Please file said documents and return 
copies to our office in the envelope provided. If you have any 
questionS, please contact me directly. 

lId 
Encl. 

very truly yours, 

secretary to 
Yuklin Aluli 



II 

YUKLIN ALULI 1428-0 
1720 Ala Moana Boulevard 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96815 
Telephone: 949-1020 

RICHARD L. ROST 
Attorney at Law 
A Law corporation 

RICHARD L. ROST 1038-0 
AL ALBRECHTSON 3368-0 
15-19 Maui Professional Center 
wailuku, Hawaii 96793 
Telephone: 244-9044 

JAMES W. GEIGER 4684 
Attorney at Law 
15-19 Maui Professional Center 
wailuku, Hawaii 96793 
Telephone: 244-9044 

Attorneys for Kepoikai C. Aluli and Emma Aluli Meyer, 
Trustees under Deed of Trust made by Noa W. Aluli, Kepoikai 
C. Aluli and Geraldine R. Aluli, Trustees of the Kepoikai C. 
Aluli Irrevocable Trust 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT 

STATE OF HAWAII 

BALDWIN PACKERS, LIMITED, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

KAPAHU AFONG, et al., 

Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

-----------------------------) 

E. NO. 235 
(SP. NO. 88-0033(3» 

AMENDED NOTICE OF MOTION TO 
INTERVENE AS A DEFENDANT AND 
MOTION TO REVOKE ORDER 
MODIFYING FINAL DECREE OF 
PARTITION AND COMPEL 
CANCELLATION OF DEEDS 

Old Date: 
New Date: 
Time: 
Judge: 

May 9, 1990 nnr 
May 10, 1990 \.; 
8:30 a.m. 
Boyd P. Mossman 

AMENDED NOTICE OF MOTION TO INTERVENE AS A 
DEFENDANT AND MOTION TO REVOKE ORDER MODIFYING FINAL 
DECREE OF PARTITION AND COMPEL CANCELLATION OF DEEDS 

.. 



, • 

TO: 

• 
STEPHEN RINK, ESQ. 
WILLIAM F. OGLE, ESQ. 
1993 S. Kihei Road, Suite 206 
Kihei, Hawaii 96753 

Attorneys for Intervenor 
J. RICHARD FARLEY 

JANE T. O. FURUTA 
1812 Alpine Drive 
San Marino, CA 91108 

DONALD E. SCEARCE, ESQ. 
Cades, Schutte, Fleming & wright 
1000 Bishop street, 14th Floor 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
Attorneys for Napili Kai, Ltd. 

RICHARD S. OGAMI 
ERNEST O. OGAMI 
KENNETH M. OGAMI 
1754 Waiola Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96826 

HALE NAPILI PARTNERS 
Hale Napili Apartments 
Lahaina, Hawaii 96761 

PAUL R. MANCINI, ESQ. 
Case & Lynch 
333 Lono Avenue, Ste 470 
Kahului, Hawaii 96732 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Motion to Intervene as a Defendant 

and Motion to Revoke Order Modifying Final Decree of partition and 

Compel Cancellation of Deeds filed by Intervenor J. Richard Farley, 

on April 23, 1990, originally scheduled for May 9, 1990, at 8:30 

a.m., are hereby amended to be heard on May 10, 1990, at 8:30 a.m. 

before the Honorable Boyd P. Mossman, Judge of the Second Circuit 

court, in Courtroom 3 in the Circuit Court Building, Wailuku, Hawaii. 

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, April 24, 1990. 

YUKL N ALULI 
RICH~ L. ROST 
JAMES W. GEIGER 
Attorneys for Kepoikai C. Aluli 
and Emma Aluli Meyer, Trustees 
under Deed of Trust made by Noa W. 
Aluli, Kepoikai C. Aluli and 
Geraldine R. Aluli, Trustees of 
the Kepoikai C. Aluli Irrevocable 
Trust 
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• 
YUKLIN ALULI 1428-0 
1720 Ala Moana Boulevard 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96815 
Telephone: 949-1020 

RICHARD L •. ROS',' 
Attorney at Law 
A Law corporation 

RICHARD L. ROST 1038-0 
AL ALBRECHTSON 3368-0 
15-19 Maui professional Center 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 
Telephone: 244-9044 

JAMES W. GEIGER 4684 
Attorney at Law 
15-19 Maui Professional Center 
wailuku, Hawaii 96793 
Telephone: 244-9044 

Attorneys for Kepoikai C. Aluli and Emma Aluli Meyer, 
Trustees uhder Deed of Trust made by Noa W. Aluli, Kepoikai 
C. Aluli and Geraldine R. Aluli, Trustees of the Kepoikai C. 
Aluli Irrevocable Trust 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT 

STATE OF HAWAII 

BALDWIN PACKERS, LIMITED, ) E. NO. 235 
) (SP. NO. 88-0033(3)) 

Plaintiff, ) 
) AMENDED NOTICE OF MOTION 

vs. ) INTERVENE AS A DEFENDANT 
) MOTION TO REVOKE O~E~ 

KAPAHU AFONG, et al. , ) MODIFYING FINAL DECREE OF 
) PARTITION AND COMPEL 

Defendants. ) CANCELLATION OF DEEDS 
) 
) Old Date: May 9, 1990 
) New Date: May 10, 1990 
) Time: 8:30 a.m. 

TO 
AND 

) Judge: Boyd P. Mossman 
) 

AMENDED NOTICE OF MOTION TO INTERVENE AS A 
DEFENDANT AND MOTION TO REVOKE ORDER MODIFYING FINAL 
DECREE OF PARTITION AND COMPEL CANCELLATION OF DEEDS 

.. 



• 

TO: 

• 
STEPHEN RINK, ESQ. 
WILLIAM F. OGLE, ESQ. 
1993 S. Kihei Road, Suite 206 
Kihei, Hawaii 96753 
Attorneys for Intervenor 
J. RICHARD FARLEY 

JANE T. O. FURUTA 
1812 Alpine Drive 
San Marino, CA 91103 

DONALD E. SCEARCE, ESQ. 
Cades, Schutte, Fleming & Wright 
1000 Bishop street, 14th Floor 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
Attorneys for Napili Kai, Ltd. 

.. 

RICHARD S. OGAMI 
ERNEST O. OGAMI 
KENNETH M. OGAMI 
1754 Waiola street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96826 

HALE NAPILI PARTNERS 
Hale Napili Apartments 
Lahaina, Hawaii 96761 

PAUL R. MANCINI, ESQ. 
Case & Lynch 
333 Lono Avenue, Ste 470 
Kahului, Hawaii 96732 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Motion to Intervene as a Defendant 

and Motion to Revoke Order Modifying Final Decree of partition and 

Compel Cancellation of Deeds filed by Intervenor J. Richard Farley, 

on April 23, 1990, originally scheduled for May 9, 1990, at 8:30 

a.m., are hereby amended to be heard on May 10, 1990, at 8:30 a.m. 

before the Honorable Boyd P. Mossman, Judge of the Second Circuit 

Court, in Courtroom 3 in the Circuit Court Building, wailuku, Hawaii. 

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, April 24, 1990. 

YUKL N ALULI 
RICHA: L. ROST 
JAMES W. GEIGER 
Attorneys for Kepoikai C. Aluli 
and Emma Aluli Meyer, Trustees 
under Deed of Trust made by Noa W. 
Aluli, Kepoikai C. Aluli and 
Geraldine R. Aluli, Trustees of 
the Kepoikai C. Aluli Irrevocable 
Trust 
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• 
YUKLIN ALULI 1428-0 
1720 Ala Moana Boulevard 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96815 
Telephone: 949-1020 

RICHARD L. ROST 
Attorney at Law 
A Law corporation 

RICHARD L. ROST 1038-0 
AL ALBRECH~SON 3368-0 
15-19 Maui professional Center 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 
Telephone: 244-9044 

JAMES W. GEIGER 4684 
Attorney at Law 
15-19 Maui professional Center 
wailuku, Hawaii 96793 
Telephone: 244-9044 

Attorneys for Kepoikai C. Aluli and Emma Aluli Meyer, 
Trustees under Deed of Trust made by Noa W. Aluli, Kepoikai 
C. Aluli and Geraldine R. Aluli, Trustees of the Kepoikai C. 
Aluli Irrevocable Trust 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT 

STATE OF HAWAII 

BALDWIN PACKERS, LIMITED, ) E. NO. 235 
) (SP. NO. 88-0033 (3» 

Plaintiff, ) 
) AMENDED NOTICE OF MOTION 

vs. ) INTERVENE AS A DEFENDANT 
) MOTION TO REVOKE ORDER 

KAPAHU AFONG, et al. , ) MODIFYING FINAL DECREE OF 
) PARTITION AND COMPEL 

Defendants. ) CANCELLATION OF DEEDS 
) 
) Old Date: May 9, 1990 
) New Date: May 10, 1990 
) Time: 8:30 a.m. 

TO 
AND 

) Judge: Boyd P. Mossman 
) 

AMENDED NOTICE OF MOTION TO INTERVENE AS A 
DgFENDANT AND MOTION TO REVOKE ORDER MODIFYING FINAL 
DECREE OF PARTITION AND COMPEL CANCELLATION OF DEEDS 



TO: 

• 
STEPHEN RINK, ESQ. 
WILLIAM F. OGLE, ESQ. 
1993 S. Kihei Road, Suite 206 
Kihei, Hawaii 96753 
Attorneys for Intervenor 
J. RICHARD FARLEY 

JANE T. O. FURUTA 
1812 Alpine Drive 
San Marino, CA 91108 

DONALD E. SCEARCE, ESQ. 
Cades, Schutte, Fleming & wright 
1000 Bishop street, 14th Floor 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
Attorneys for Napili Kai, Ltd. 

... 
,; ... , 

RICHARD S. OGAMI 
ERNEST O. OGAMI 
KENNETH M. OGAMI 
1754 Waiola street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96826 

HALE NAPILI PARTNERS 
Hale Napili Apartments 
Lahaina, Hawaii 96761 

PAUL R. MANCINI, ESQ. 
Case & Lynch 
333 Lono Avenue, Ste 470 
Kahului, Hawaii 96732 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Motion to Intervene as a Defendant 

and Motion to Revoke Order Modifying Final Decree of partition and 

Compel Cancellation of Deeds filed by Intervenor J. Richard Farley, 

on April 23, 1990, originally scheduled for May 9, 1990, at 8:30 

a.m., are hereby amended to be heard on May 10, 1990, at 8:30 a.m. 

before the, Honorable Boyd P. Mossman, Judge of the Second Circuit 

Court, in Courtroom 3 in the Circuit Court Building, wailuku, Hawaii. 

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, April 24, 1990. 

YUKL N ALULI 
RICHA: L. ROST 
JAMES W. GEIGER 
Attorneys for Kepoikai C. Aluli 
and Emma Aluli Meyer, Trustees 
under Deed of Trust made by Noa w. 
Aluli, Kepoikai C. Aluli and 
Geraldine R. Aluli, Trustees of 
the Kepoikai C. Aluli Irrevocable 
Trust 
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CLERK'S MINUTES • 
EX;lUITY NO. 
mooooo. : 235 (3) M.L.NO. _________ _ S.P.NO. 88-0033 (3) 

BALDWIN 'I PACKERS VI KAPAHU AFONG. ET AL 
~~~~~~~~--------------- .--~~~~~~~-~~~~--------

AT TE R M: +-1 ____________ MA"""-y=--...cl"'°"-.L.-..!1~9~9~0'_____________ TI M E: _--"9c.=.,-"-0-'<0_am"""-__ _ 

lUi DOE: PRESENT: _____ ~B~O~Y~D~P~.~M~O~S~S~MA~NL------------------________ __ 
Staff: i Courtroom Clerk Y. WAKI 

! Court Reporter __ --'B"'E ... T ..... H1L-J,lK ... E .... I ..... I....,.y'--________________________ _ 

COUNSEL: P/-AINTlfFS 

I 

dIEfENDANT'S 

________________________ Mo~nt _______ _ 

__ ~~=_~~~=_~=_~~~-----Movant _______ _ 
PAUL MANCINI/NAP ILl KAI 

__ ~S~T:::E"=P'"'H::E:':Ne:__:R~I"'N""K~1 J=-=. _F"-A,.....,RL"""E""Y ___ Movant _~xe-__ _ 
WILLIAM FOGLE ·x 

_--'J~A~M~E~S~Wu-~GuE~I~G~E~R~/~Y~-~A~r~,!~!I"_,I~ __ Movant ______ _ 
_____________________ Movant ______ _ 

NATURE OF p!nOCEEDlNGS: 
1 

~ Motion f(.l{ TO INTERVENE: MOTION TO REVOKE ORDER MODIFYING FINAL 
DECREE OF PARTITION AND COMPELL CANCELLATION OF DEEDS 

___ OTHER:: __________________________________________________ _ 

___ RETUR~ DAY ___ CONTINUED FROM: 

PROCEEDINGS: 
I 

~ Memorandum filed by ~ movant -1L- opposing counsel 
~ ~eviewed by the Court 

I 

~ Oral argulnent by ~ movant ~ opposing counsel 

___ No. objec/ions to motion by 

___ Testimony adduced Crom: 

__ Exhibits: lec copy of Exhibit List attached hereto. 
I 

__ OTHER 

COURT ACTION: 

__ Motion GRANTED 

---1L- MotioOSOkNIED 

__ Hearing cJntinued to ____________________ at ___ ~.A.M. 

__ OTHER: 

Courtroom Clerk 



X EQUITY • • -CIVIL CLERK'S MINUTES 
M. L. 
S. P. NO. : 235 BALDWIN PACKERS. ToTO vs. 

i 

! KAPAHIl ArQNG, ET iiI, 

AT TERM: APR 251990 TIME: 
PRESENT: Judge: BOYD P. MOSSMAN Court Reporter 

Courtroom .Clerk S.FiIipeIli 
COUNSEL: PLAINTIFF(S) --~~~~~----------------~m~o7.v~a~nLt--

DEFENDANT(S) 

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS: 

movant--
movant 
movant 

X MOTION __ ;T~O~I~N~T~E~R~VE~N~E~;~M=O~T~I~O~N~T~O~RE~V~O~K~E~O~RD~E~R~M~Q~D~TuF~YLTuN~G~F~ILN~liIL' __________ _ 
OTHER __ ~m~'E~C=RE==E~O~F~F~O~RE~C~L~O~S~U~RE~ _________________________ _ 

i_RETURN DAY CONTINUED FROM _______________ _ 

PROCEEDINGS: I 
, 

Memorandum/Affidavit filed by movant 
reviewed by the Court--­

Oral argu~ent by __ movant 

opposing counsel 

opposing counsel 
No object~ons to Motion by ____________________________________________ __ 

Witnessesi 

Exhibits i(see copy of "Exhibit List" attached hereto and made a 
partl hereof.) 

Other: i 

COURT ACTION:: 

Motion GRANTED Motion DENIED Motion Taken Under Advisement 
Memorandum to be filed by 

and ~he Court to rule thereafter 
X Continued: to _---=M.::,a::"yL-;9::.L.1 _1=-9~9~O ________________________ _ at 8·30 a rn 
JL- Other: Case not called in Court. 



,DATE: 
JUDGE: 
CLERK: 

CIVIL MOTIONS CALENDAR 
SECOND CIRCUIT 

COURTROOM 3, SUITE 4B 

TUESDAY, DECEMBER 
HONORABLE BOYD P. 
YVONNE F WAKI 

5, 1989 
MOSSMAN, JUDGE PRESIDING 

REPORTER: 
BAILIFF/LAW ¢LERK: 

__________________ L ___________________________________ ----------------PAGE 1 

8:30 A.M. 
¥iQUITY 235 

SP 88-0033 

DATE: 12/05/89 

BALDWIN PACKERS LTD 
VS. 

,KAPAHU AFONG ETAL 

, 
" 

EUGENE K DESPAIN 
DONALD E SCEARCE 
FOR BALDWIN PACKERS LTD 

M6TION TO REVOKE 
OF PARTITION 

ORDER MODIFYING FINAL DECREE 

CbNTINUED 
COURT. 

, 
, 

TO 1/4/90 AT 8:30 AM; CASE NOT CALLED IN 

BY ORDER OF THE COURT: ________ ~~_.~~~~~< ________ CLERK 



CLERK'S MINUTES 

EQUITY NO. 235/ 
CIVIL NO. ~~~ S.P.NO. 88-0033(3) 

, 

BALDWIN PACKERS, LTD. vs. KAPAHU AFONG, ET AL. 

AT TERM: I OCI j 9 1988 TIME: 8:40 a.m. 

PRESENT: JUDGE: iPt~ P. MOSSMAN 
Staff: Courtroom Clerk I Jpelh 

COurt Reporter Ii Biidjamol 
I , 

COUNSEL: PL,AjINTlFFS Movant 

! Movant 

DEFENDANT'S Y. Aluli, Esg. Movant X 

J. Geiger ," Esg. Movant. X 

P. Mancini,' Esg. Movant 

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS: 

2L- Motion for' MODIFICATION OF FINAL DECREE OF PARTITION 

___ OTHER: ~ ______________________________________________________ __ 

I 

--- RETURN 9AY 

PROCEEDINGS: I 

___ Memorandum filed by ___ movant 
___ revIewed by the Court 

___ Oral argument by __ movant 

___ CONTINUED FROM: 

__ opposing counsel 

___ oppo'ing counsel 
X N b' . I • b Mancini __ o. 0 ~ectIOhs to motion y _________________________________________________ _ 

. ' ___ Testimony adduced from: 
, 

__ Exhibits: se~ copy of Exhibit List attached hereto. 

___ OTHER 

COURT ACTION:! , 
-X-- Motion GRANTED; Aluli/Geiger to prepare order, 

__ Motion DENIED 
, 

___ Hearing cont1inued to 
, 

_______________________________________ at _______ A.M. 

__ OTHER: 



w. O. SMITH !1848-IV29J 
C. OVOL"" PRATT 11100-1970> 

HONOLULU OFFICE: 

surrE 21500 MAUKA TOWER 
GROSVENOR CENTER 
737 BISHOP STREET 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 968'3 

POST OFFICE BOX 49. 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 98809-0.'. 

TELEPHONE: IB081 1547-"400 
CABLE: 1..010 

TELP: 72381523 
FACSIMILE; 111081 S:U-I920 

Judge Boyd Mossman 
District court of 

The Second Circuit 
2145 Main Street 
P.O. Box DDD 

CASE & LYNCH 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING LAW CORPORATIONS 

THE KAHULUI BUILDING 

33 LONO AVENUE. SUITE 470 

KAHULUI, MAUl, HAWAII 96732-168, 

(SOS) 871-8351 

June IS, 1988 

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

RE: Equity No. 235 

Dear Judge Mossman: 

JUN 1 6 1999 

KAUAIOFFICE: 

'lIT NATIOf\4WIOE PLAZA 
433" RICE STREET. SUITE 202 

LIHUE, KAUAI, HAWAII 98788-1388 

-"-
HILO OFFICE: 

PONAHAWAI PROfESSIONAL CENTER 
27!1 PONAHAWAI STREET. , SUITE 201 

HILO. HAWAII 915720-30"4 
(808) Oe'-$811 

KONA OFFICE: 

KUAKINI TOWER 
7!S-!l722 KUAKINI HIGHWAY, SUITE lOB 

IVIILUA, KONA. HAWAII 96740-1733 
(aoa) 329-4421 

In 1930, Baldwin Packers, Limited, petitioned the 
Second Circuit Court to partition the Hui Aina 0 Mailepai lands 
at Kaanapali, Maui among the various owners. After the 
ownership interests of all parties were determined, the Court 
appointed commissioners to recommend a plan of partition of the 
land. The commissioners' plan, approved and confirmed by the 
Court, provided for the division of the land into lots, 
including roads to provide each lot with access to a government 
road. 

In the final decree of partition, the Court alotted 
the lots among the various owners. Although the roads were for 
the use of the respective lots, the Court transferred title to 
the roads to the person from time to time holding the office of 
Clerk of the Second Circuit Court, as trustee, for the use of 
the lot owners, with authority in such trustee to convey the 
roads to a public body corporate charged by law with the 
general cont'rol of roadways, but without any duty whatsoever to 
construct, build, maintain, or repair the roads. 

This was a mistake. The Court, 
authorized to fix the boundary line of the lots 
road along the center line of such road, and 
easement for access to a government road upon 
those portions of the road within each lot. 

Celebmting 100 Yean - Founded 1888 

instead, was 
abut t ing each 
to impose an 

each lot over 



Judge Boyd Mossman 
Page 2 
June 15. 1988 

Relief from this mistake is particularly justified in 
the case of Hui Road H. shaded in red on the enclosed map. 
That land has never been used or improved as a road. 
Understandably. it has never been conveyed by the Second 
Circuit court Clerk to a public body corporate charged by law 
with the general control of roadways. Its various parts have 
been continuously and exclusively used and incorporated into 
the development of the lots which it abuts. all of which have 
direct access to a government road. 

For example. that portion of Hui Road H situated 
between the lots shaded in yellow on the enclosed map is 
incorporated into the development of those lots as the Napili 
Kai Beach Club which abuts Honoapiilani Highway. a government 
road. Those portions of Hui Road H situated between the lots 
shaded in pink and blue on the enclosed map is incorporated 
into the development of those lots as the Mauian Hotel. which 
also abuts Honoapiilani Highway. The lot shaded in orange on 
the enclosed map also abuts Honoapiilani Highway. The 
remaining lot abutting Hui Road H - shaded in green on the 
enclosed map - abuts Hui Drive. also a government road. 

By the enclosed motion. Napili Kai. Ltd .• the owner of 
the lots shaded in yellow on the enclosed map. seeks relief 
from the mistake made in the final decree of partition by a 
modification of that decree to exclude from the description of 
Hui Road H that portion situated between the lots shaded in 
yellow and to vest title in such excluded portion in Napili 
Kai. Ltd. 

The Second Circuit Court Clerk. with whom this motion 
has been discussed. has no objections to such modification. 
Not ice of the mot ion wi 11 be served upon the owners of the 
remalnlng lots abutting Hui Road H. We expect that they will 
have no objections to such modification. and may move the Court 
for a similar modification of the decree for their respective 
lots. 

PRMlrw 
0468j 
06/15/88 

Yours very truly. 

CASE & LYNCH 

\/~ /I /{( au aM 
Paul R. Mancini 
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, . • 
CASE & LYNCH 
PAUL R. MANCINI 1298 
The Kahului Bldg., Suite 470 
33 Lono Ave. 
Kahului, Hawaii 96732 
Telephone: 871-8351 

CADES SCHUTTE FLEMING 
DONALD E. SCEARCE 

& WRIGHT 
1006 
1400 1000 Bishop Street, Suite 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
Telephone: 521-9217 

Attorneys for Napili Kai, Ltd. 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT 

STATE OF HAWAII 

BALDWIN PACKERS, LIMITED, ) EQUITY NO. 235 
) 

Plaintiff, ) MOTION FOR MODIFICATION 
vs. ) OF FINAL DECREE OF PARTITION 

) 
KAPAHU AFONG, et a 1. , ) MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION 

) 
Defendants. ) EXHIBIT A 

) 
) NOTICE OF MOTION 
) 
) CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

MOTION FOR MODIFICATION OF FINAL DECREE OF PARTITION 

Pursuant to HRCP Rule 60 (b), and based on the annexed 

memorandum, Napili Kai, Ltd. moves the Court for a modification 

of the Final Decree of Partition to exclude from the description 

of Hui Road H, and to vest title in Napili Kai, Ltd. to, that 

portion of Hui Road H situated between Lots 26A, 41A, 47A and 

portion of Allotment 2. 

DATED: Wailuku, Hawaii, 

16905 

Paul R. Mancini 
Donald E. Scearce 
Attorneys for Napili Kai, Ltd. 



• 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT 

STATE OF HAWAII 

BALDWIN PACKERS, LIMITED, ) EQUITY NO. 235 
) 

Plaintiff, ) MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION 
vs. ) FOR MODIFICATION OF FINAL 

) DECREE OF PARTITION 
KAPAHU AFONG, et al., ) 

) EXHIBIT A 
Defendants. ) 

) 

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION 
FOR MODIFICATION OF FINAL DECREE OF PARTITION 

FACTS 

By Final Decree of Partition filed in this partition 

action, the court approved a report prepared by court appointed 

commissioners providing for the division of the Hui Aina 0 

Mailepai lands at Kaanapali, Maui into lots, including· provision 

for roads (referred to as Hui Roads) to provide the respective 

lots with access to a government road. 

On the partition map accompanying their report, the 

commissioners provided for access to a government road for the 

lots shaded in yellow, pink, blue, green and orange on the map 

annexed hereto as Exhibit A over a strip of land designated as 

Hui Road H, shaded in red on Exhibit A. 

Napi li Kai, Ltd. is the owner of the lots shaded in 

yellow on Exhibit A - Lot 47A' (TMK 4-3-2-26), Lot 41A (TMK 

4-3-2-27), portion of Allotment 2 (TMK 4-3-2-28), and Lot 26A 

(TMK 4-3-2-29) abutting Honoapiilani Highway, a government road. 



Aima N. Aluli, Auwae L. Aluli, and Noa T. Aluli, 

Trustees under Deed of Trust made by Noa W. Aluli, Deceased, are 

the owners of the lots shaded in pink on Exhibit A - Lot 9-8-2 

(TMK 4-3-2-25), and Lot 9-A-2 (TMK 4-3-2-30) abutting 

Honoapiilani Highway, a government road. 

Keopoikai Aluli, Richard S. Ogami, Ernest O. Ogami, 

Kenneth M. Ogami, Yoshiho Ogami, and Jane T. O. Furuta are the 

owners of the lots shaded in blue on Exhibit A - Lot 9-B-l (TMK 

4-3-2-59), and Lot 9-A-l (TMK 4-3-2-58) also abutting 

Honoapiilani Highway. 

Hale Napili Partners is the owner of the lot shaded in 

green on Exhibit A - Lot 12 (TMK 4-3-2-24) abutting Hui Drive, a 

government road. 

Keopoikai Aluli and Yoshiho Ogami are the owners of the 

lot shaded in orange on Exhibit A - Lot 11 (TMK 4-3-2-31) also 

abutting Honoapiilani Highway. 

VESTING OF TITLE TO HUI ROAD H 
IN SECOND CIRCUIT COURT CLERK UNAUTHORIZED 

In the Final Decree of Partition, the Court vested title 

to Hui Road H in the person from time-to-time holding the office 

of Clerk of the Second Ci rcui t Court, as trustee, for the use of 

the abutting lot owners, with authority in such trustee to convey 

Hui Road H to a public body corporate charged by law with the 

general control of roadways, but without any duty whatsoever to 

construct, build, maintain, or repair Hui Road H. 

2 



• • 
RLH 1925 Sec. 2772, the partition statute in effect upon 

entry of the Final Decree of Partition, authorized the Court to 

appoint commissioners to prepare a plan for division of the hui 

land into lots, including provision for roads to provide the 

respective lots with access to a government road. But, that 

statute did not authorize the Court to vest title to Hui Road H in 

the Second Circuit Court Clerk, as trustee for the owners of the 

lots abutting Hui Road H. Instead, the Court was authorized to 

fix the boundary line of the lots abutting Hui Road H along the 

center line of Hui Road H, and to impose an easement for access to 

a government road upon each lot over those portions of Hui Road H 

within each lot. Machado vs. Title Guarantee & Trust Co., 99 P.2d 

245 (Calif. 1940); 68 C.J.S. Partition §§ 120, 156. 

EASEMENT FOR ACCESS TO GOVERNMENT ROAD UNNECESSARY 

Hui Road H has never been used or improved as a roadway, 

or conveyed by the Second Circuit Court Clerk to a public body 

corporate charged by law with the general control of roadways. 

Nor is an easement for access to a government road any longer 

necessary. 

That portion of Hui Road H situated between the yellow 

shaded lots is developed and has been continuously and exclusively 

used as part of the Napili Kai Beach Club on the' yellow shaded 

lots. Access to a government road for the Napili Kai Beach Club 

is from Lot 26A, abutting Honoapiilani Highway, a government road. 

3 



• • 
That portion of Hui Road H situated between the pink 

shaded lots and the blue shaded lots is developed and has been 

continuously and exclusively used as part of the Mauian Hotel on 

the pink and blue shaded lots. Access to a government road for 

the Mauian Hotel is from Lot 9-A-2, also abutting Honoapiilani 

Highway. 

The orange shaded lot - Lot 11 - also abuts Honoapiilani 

Highway. And, the green shaded lot - Lot 12 - abuts Hui Drive, 

also a government road. 

CONCLUSION 

Based upon the foregoing, the Final Decree of Partition 

should be modified to exclude from the description of Hui Road H, 

and to vest title in Napili Kai, Ltd. to, that portion of Hui Road 

H situated between the Napili Kai, Ltd. owned lots shaded in 

yellow on Exhibit A. 

DATED: Wailuku, Hawaii, 

1 6 9 8 S 

Paul R. Mancini 
Donald E. Scearce 
Attorneys for Napili Kai, Ltd. 

4 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT 

BALDWIN PACKERS, LIMITED, 

Plaintiff, 
vs. 

KAPAHU AFONG, et a1., 

Defendants. 

Aima N. Aluli 
Auwae L.- Aluli 

STATE 

NOTICE 

Noa T. Aluli, Trustees 
250 Iolani Avenue 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Keopoikai Aluli 
P.O. Box 818 
Kailua, Hawaii 

Yoshiho Ogami 
5353 Keikilani Circle 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96821 

Hale Napili Partners 

OF 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

OF 

Hale Napili Apartments 
Lahaina, Maui, Hawaii 96761 

HAWAII 

EQUITY NO. 235 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

MOTION 

Jane T. O. Furuta 
1812 Alpine Drive 
San Marino, California 
91108 

Richard S. Ogami 
Ernest O. Ogami 
Kenneth M. Ogami 
1754 Waiola Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96826 

Clerk of Court 
Second Circuit Court 
2145 Main Street 
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 

Please take notice that the foregoing motion will 

be heard by the Honorable Boyd P. Mossman, Judge of the 

Second Circuit Court, in Courtroom in the Circuit Court 

Building, Wailuku, Hawaii, on 

at a.m. 

DATED: Wailuku, Hawaii, 

Paul R. Mancini 
Donald E. Scearce 

1987 

1 6 CJ 9 S 
Attorneys for Napili Kai, Ltd. 



• 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was 
served upon the following by first-class postage prepaid mail 
on 

Aima N. Aluli 
Auwae L. Aluli 
Noa T. Aluli, Trustees 
250 Iolani Avenue 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Keopoikai,Aluli 
P.O. Box 818 
Kailua, Hawaii 

Yoshiho Ogami 
5353 Keikilani Circle 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96821 

Hale Napili Partners 
Hale Napili Apartments 
Lahaina, Maui, Hawaii 96761 

DATED: Wailuku, Hawaii, 

Jane T. O. Furuta 
1812 Alpine Drive 
San Marino, California 
91108 

Richard S. Ogami 
Ernest O. Ogami 
Kenneth M. Ogami 
1754 Waiola Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96826 

Clerk of Court 
Second Circuit Court 
2145 Main street 
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 

Paul R. Mancini 
Attorney for Napili Kai, Ltd. 

1 700 S 
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• 
March 18, 1971 

Miaa Violet Lee aka 
Mra. Violet Lee Kinimaka 
2635 N. Linwood street 
santa Ana. california 92701 

Rei Baldwin packers, Limited va. Kapahu Afonq, 
et a1. Equity No. 235 

Dear Miaa Lee: 

In reply to the request of the Maui Land & 
Pineapple company, Inc .. dated March 18, 1971. certi­
fyinq that they have received from you $2.58. which 
repreaenta your ahare of the coat of the proceedinqa 
of the above captioned caae, we transmit herewith 
for your fi1e8 and information oriqinal deed to Allot­
ment 58 in the Abupuaa of A1ae1oa in the Mallepae Hui 
1anda. 

t 
LKN:vf J 
cc: Mr. David c. 

FURNISH SERVICE(S)" 
REQUIRED 

date and addresS 

Mr. calvin c. f RECEIPT 

Enclosure J ~m.iiIiC;:-!.R~ec~e~iv~ed~tih~e~nu~"~'~be~re~d~a~rt~ic~r.~.;~~~2;;r;-~'Tn)-
CERTIFIED MAIL 1 "0. / 
RE'l'tJRN RECEIPT RE )?->-z£;'" ~ .. /;e£' , 
DELIVER TO ADDRESS1 

I' 
\ 

\ 
1 

\ 
vf 
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\ 

\ 
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Maul Land & Pineapple Company, Inc. 

March 18, 1971 

Clerk, Second Circuit Court 
State of Hawaii 
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 

Dear Sir: 

This is to certify that we have this date received from Mrs. Violet 
Lee Kinimaka, $2.58 which represents her share of the costs of the 
proceedings of Equity No. 235. 

These costs were determined by decree dated April 9, 1932. 

The deed to Allotment 58 in the Ahupuaa of Alaeloa in the Mailepae 
Hui lands now may be delivered to Mrs. Kinimaka. 

ESC 
yy 

cc: 

Yours truly, 

MAUl LAND & PINEAPPLE COMPANY, INC. 

'-&J_L1j'(~/H;'7(~~"-
Edward S. Cooper if 

Mr. Calvin C. McGregor 

Po. Box 187 

Kahului, Maui. Hawaii 96732 
Telephone 244-3951 



ELMER F. CRAVALHO 
Mayor 

KASE HIGA 
County Attorney 

OffICE Of THE COUNTY ATTORNEY 
COU NTY OF MAU I 

WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII 96793 

December 9, 1970 

Mr. Lyons K. Naone, Jr. 
Chief Clerk 
Circuit Court of the Second Circuit 
State of Hawaii 
~"ai1uku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 

ARTHUR T. UEOKA 
Assistant County Attorney 

ANDREW T. JOHNSON, JR. 
Deputy County Attorney 

ERNEST K. C. CHING 
Deputy county Attorney 

Re: Zoning Change of Portions of TMK 4-3-01-01 

Dear Mr. Naone: 

As we understand the situation, you have been notified 
in the above-entitled case because you are technically the 
trustee, or holder of title, of Mailepai Hui Road "A". 

It is our opinion that you need not respond one way 
or the other in this matter. Should any further developments 
occur which would call for action on your part, we will advise 
you as expeditiously as possible. 

KH:au 

Yours very truly, 

Kase Riga 
County Attorney 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT 

STATE OF BAHAII 

AT CHAMBERS 

BALDV1IN PACKERS, LTD., ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Petitioner, 

ve. 

KAPAHU AFOIIG, et al., 

Respondents. 

ORDER FOR APPOINTMENT OF SUCCESSOR 
COMHISSI0NER IN PARTITION 

IN EQUITY 

A petition for the appointment of successor to 

cOlllllis8ionera in partition having hitherto been approved 

and filed on the 17th day of September, 1968; now, therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the 

Clerk of this Court be and he is bereby appointed as Successor 

COIIIIIissioner in Partition in this case and said Clerk of this 

Court be and he is hereby authorized to issue such deeds and 

take such action as may be necessary in the premises. 

DATED at Wailuku, Maul, Hawaii, this /,r-k/ day of 
, 

_~¢._~;;..£...;.'''-'..;' ...;~ ;,;;;";.,." ...;-">-';.,.' __ , 1968. 

Judge of the above-entitled Court 
ATTEST: 

Clerk 



• • 
EXlUl'lY NO. 235 

IN THE CIRCUIT amRT OF THE SEOOND CIRCtJIT 

STATE OF HAWAII 

AT CHAMBERS IN EQUI'lY 

BALDWIN PACKERS. LTD •• 

Petitioner, 

VIS. 

KAPAHU AFONe. et al •• 

Respondents. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

1;£3 S;:,'J /';;' ,.. , 
v nri ... 20 

ORDER IDa APPOINTMENT OF SUCCESSOR 

COMMISSIONER IN PARTITION 

Clerk of Court 
Circuit Court of the Second Circuit 
State of Hawaii 
Wailuku, Mau1, Hawaii 

c·· . .,.. -- . 
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IN THE CIRCUIT OOURT OF THE SEOOND CIRCUIT 

STATE OF HA~IAII 

AT CHAMBERS IN EQUITY 

BALDWIN PACKERS. LTD •• ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Petitioner. 

VE:. 

KAPAHU AFONG. et a1 •• 

Respondents. 

ORDER. FOR APPOINTMENT OF SUCCESSOr. 
COMMISSIONER IN PARTITIotl 

A petition for the appointment of successor to 

cOllllli.81oners in partition having hitberto been approved 

and filed on the 17th day of September. 1968; now. therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED. ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the 

Clerk of this Court be and he 1s hereby appointed as Successor 

Commissioner in Partition in this case and said Clerk of this 

Court be and he is hereby authorized to issue such deeds and 

take such action as may be necessary in the premises. 

DATED at Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii. this /cFA..--· day of -

Judge of the above-entitled Court 
ATTEST: 

Clerk 



• • 
EQUItY NO. 235 

IN THE CIRCUIT COUla OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT 

STATE OF HAWAII 

AT CHAMBERS 

BALDWIN PACKERS, LTD., 

Petitioner, 

VB. 

KAPAHUAFONG, et al., 

Respondents. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

-

IN EQUIlY 

2.t:) C', . 
<:prc"'-" i 
~,;-. -:- r .. ~ I· ,-' ._ 

.-. 'U', .. 1 

-.--
~~c:-,_--

ORDER FOR APPOINTMENT OF SUCCESSOR 

COMMISSIONER IN PARTITION 

Clerk of Court 
Circuit Court of the Second Circuit 
State of Hawaii 
Wailuku. Maui. Hawaii 



I 

-' -: AT CHAMBERS 

BALDWIH PACKERS, LTD. , 

. Petitioner, 

v •• 

ltAPABIJ AJ'OHC, . et al., 

" Re.pondent •• 

'. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ORDER. POR. APPOIN'1'MER'.t' O'F SUCCESSOI. 
OOMMISSIOREI. IH PARTITION 

A petition for the appointment of BUCce •• or to 
:'-.,,;; . :.;. ;;~,""-'~';': ~-.:·i· ,to', .:. ~ t.-!·' t~: ... /~~~~(:0~: 
'--'--- > •• ~~~- ... ...-,-.- .... - .. ,~- ....... , ........ ., .... "'.-,..,..------... ,.-........ -~~ 

caai.aioner. in partition haviq hitherto been approved 
-c~ ,:,~:--,.;, i<1-:r::.::. n°· ~:'l~~-.-, ;", ~. -...... --.... .....--..,- .. ~-... -- .--..----~ "..-. -..... - ........... -.-

and fUed on the 17th day of September, 1968; DOW, therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED ARB DECREED that the 

Cl.rk of this Court be and he 1. hereby appointed a. Succe •• or 

COIIIIId..a1oner in Partition in this cue and .aid Clerk of this 

Court be and he 18 hereby authorised to 18.ue auch dee4a and 

take .uch action u may be nece.aary 1n the premi •••• 

DATED at WaUuku, Haul, Hawaii. this /r~ day of 

d-."x-: & c v ,1968. 

/sgd/ S. Gi;CJRGE FUKUOKA 

f~ t 11 t 'Ar1'ESri . ~ < 
~Z_;t ~ 2x,_ ', .. ,;, iI"}..! \;j" ~ ;-.. ;" ~..-: . .:. ' 

"-Judg. of the abOftl-entitied Court 

J'.;~ :'~'-<"-~-.... 
/: ~ 

S~ '. 
Oi !'-u.. . . Clerk 



• • KASE HIGA 
COUNTY ATTORNEY 

OffICE Of THE COUNTY ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF MAUl 

WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII 96793 

Mr. Lyons K. Naone, Jr. 
Chief Clerk 

April 3, 1969 

Circuit Court of the Second Circuit 
State of Hawaii 
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 

OEPU TI ES: 

ARTHUR T. UEOKA 
ANDREW T. JOHNSON, JR. 

Re: Civil No. 235, Baldwin Packers, Ltd. 
vs. Kapahu Afong, et al. 

Dear Sir: 

We transmit herewith a recorded copy of a deed from 
you to the county in re the above case. 

KH:hm 

Ene. 

Thank you for your kind cooperation in this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

Kase Higa 
County Attorney 

) .t 
, l <.. F ( " \.. '-------.,.._ 



«LERK'S MINUTES. 

BALDWIN PACKERS, LTD. , ) 

vs. 

KAPAHU AFONG, 

AT TERM: 

PRESENT: 
Staff: 

COUNSEL: 

8:47 A.M. 

8:49 A.M. 

8:50 A.M. 

8:55 A.M. 

) 
Petitioner, ) 

) 
) EQUITY NO. 235 
) 

et al, ) 
) 

Respondents. ) 
) 

WAILUKU, FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 1969, AT 8:47 A.M. 

HON. S. GEORGE FUKUOKA, JUDGE PRESIDING 
Ethel M. Miyahira, Courtroom Clerk 
Fred Van Voast, Court Reporter 
Albert R. Ebisu, Bailiff 

KASE HIGA, ESQ., County Attorney, for County of Maui 
MEYER M. UEOKA, ESQ., for David A. Fleming and Alice 

S. Fleming 
WILLIAM F. CROCKETT, ESQ., for Napili Kai, Ltd. 

HEARING ON MOTION TO HAVE ROADWAY KNOWN AS HUI ROAD 
"G" CONVEYED TO THE COUNTY OF MAUl 

RETURN DAY 

Mr. Higa presented the facts of the case. 

Lyons K. Naone, Jr. was sworn and examined by Mr. Higa. 

Witness was excused. 

John M. Fernandez was sworn and examined by Mr. Higa. 

The Court received the following in evidence: 

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT 1 - Map of road in question and 
certified copy of Resolution No. 137 of the County of 
Maui. (Pages 524, 525 and 526 of the records) 

The Court, based on the evidence adduced, granted tbe 
Motion and authorized Lyons K. Naone, Jr., Clerk of this Court, to 
execute the necessary papers to convey the roadway to the County of 
Maui and to obtain the approval of the attorneys as to form. 



AT TERM: 

PRESENT: 
Staff: 

COUNSEL: 

• 
BALDWIN PACKERS, LTD. vs. 

Kapahu Afong, et al. 
Equity No. 235 

WAILUKU, FRIDAY, APRIL 14, 1972, AT 9:00 A.M. 

HON. S. GEORGE FUKUOKA, JUDGE PRESIDING 
Munaki Morimoto, Deputy Clerk 
Judith A. Mock, Court Reporter 

ANDREW T. JOHNSON, JR., ESQ., Assistant County 
Attorney, for County of Maui 

WILLIAM F. CROCKETT, ESQ., for Maui Land and 
Pineapple Co., Ltd., and Honolua Plantation 
Land Company, Inc. 

HEARING ON MOTION TO HAVE ROADWAY 
KNOWN AS HUI ROAD "A" CONVEYED TO 
THE COUNTY OF MAUl Return Day 

Representation by Mr. Johnson that they received 
a call from the Attorney General's Office indicating that they 
have no objection to this motion and that the Chief Clerk has 
personally indicated that he has no objection. 

Mr. Crockett asked that the motion be granted. 

Relative to the Resolution to be adopted by the 
County of Maui (page 9 of the motion), Mr. Johnson represented 
that the last Council meeting was held on Lanai and through an 
oversight the resolution did no~ get on the agenda. He asked 
permission to file an unsigned copy of the resolution and 
indicated that he will file the signed resolution together with 
the order. 

The Court granted the motion under those condi-
tions. 

Unsigned copy of the Resolution authorizing 
County Attorney to take necessary steps to acquire title to 
Hui Road "A" filed in open court by Mr. Johnson. 

Munaff Morimoto, DepuyClerk 
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IN" T"rlE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT ~ --
STATE OF HAWAII 

H.lIUI LAND AND PINEAPPLE COHPANY, 
INC., a Hawaii corporation, 

Plaintiff, 

vs .. 

ROBERT H. HONDEN, in his capacity 
as the Clerk Of The Second Circuit 
Court Of The State Of Hawaii, et al., 

Defendants. 

) 
) CIVIL NO. 3828 
) 
) JUDGHENT QUIETING, 
) ESTABLISHING AND 
) CONFIRHING TITLE 
) TO REAL PROPERTY 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

---------------------------------) 

JUDGMENT QUIETING, ESTABLISHING AND 
CONFIRHING TITLE TO REAL PROPERTY 

Pursuant to the Findings Of Fact And Conclusions 

Of Law filed in this action on ------~A~'~'G~'~B~1~9?p.9~------------, 

it is; 

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that plaintiff 

Haui Land And Pineapple company, Inc. is the" owner in fee 

simple and entitled to the possession of all that certain 

- I -
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real property which is more particularly described as 

follows: 

That certain parcel of land (a portion of 
the land described by R. P. 1663, L. C. Aw. 
5524 to L. Konia, and a portion of Hui Road 
"F" established by the Final Decree Of Partition 
entered by the Second Circuit Court of the 
State of Hawaii in Equity No. 235, popularly 
known as the "Mailepai Hui Partition"), situated 
approximately 1,900 feet east of Honoapiilani 
Highway at Honokeana, Lahaina, Maui, Hawaii, 
more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point at the northwest 
corner of this piece of land, the coordinates 
of said point of beginning referred to Govern­
ment Survey Triangulation Station "MALO" being 
12,428.28 feet South and 8,439.67 feet West 
and running by azimuths measured clockwise from 
True South: 

L 294 0 3~' 

2. 24 0 3~' 

3. 114 0 3~' 

4. 204 0 3~' 

433.78 feet along Allotment 
51-B of "Mai1epai Hui 
Lands"; 

30.00 feet along ~ne remainder 
of R. P. 1663, L. C. Aw. 
5524 to L. Konia; 

433.78 feet along same; 

30.00 feet along the rernainde~ 
of Hui Roa~ IIpn ~o the 
?ci~c o~ ~e;i~~~~S and 
COr:t2.i~S" ::::1 .;rs.3 of 
0 . .299 Ac.:-e. 

~nd :ll adve~5e claims of all persar.s oC2er then plai~~~f=, 

~aui L2nd And Pinea9?~e Comp2ny, !nc., to ~he sai~ rea: 

invalid ana groundless. 

:JATED: ~a u i I Ha'"",-2l:i, '. " 

is?: 
. / ~ f /' 

\ .l) 'j.{A.-,tr\JWt'~.-:--~---
~uDGE OF TFL ABOVE-E~7ITLED COURT 

- 2 -
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Mr. Wendell H. Marumoto 
Padgett. Greelel, 
Marumoto and Akinaka 

• 

438 Alexander Young Building 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Re : !qui ty Case No. 235 

])ear Sir: 

In reply to your request of June 4, 
1968. we tranamit herewith certified photo­
copies of pages 188, 189. 190 and 374 in 
connection with the above cause. 

We would appreciate if you forward to 
this ottice. made payable to the clerk ot 
this court. $4 to cover coat to prepare the 
same. 

LKN:ke 

Encs. 

Very truly yours. 

LYONSK. NAONE, JR. 
Chief Clerk 



• PADGETT, GREELEY, MARUMOTO 0. AKINAKA 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

FRANK 0, PADGETT 

BURNHAM H. GREEL.EY 

WENDELL H. MARUMOTO 

ASA M. ,11,1'1 I NAKA 

438 ALEXANDER YOUNG BUILDING 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 

MAut OFFICE' 

54 MARKET STREET 

WAILUKU. MAUl 96793 

TELEPHONE .35~755 
TELEPHONE 512-717 

JAMES KRUEGER 

WILFRED K. WATANABE 
CA8LE F'IATLUX HONOLULU 

PLEASE ADORESS R EPLV 

TO HONOLULU OFFICE 

L_ ~'lr J-

Mr. Lyons K. Naone, Jr. 
Clerk 

June 4, 1968 

. ,- '. . , 

1.,1._ ... 0 .... ", d" 

~..,.. . ,- I 

r,.. : ":. \.: _'. 
.. '-" 

Second Circuit Court 
Wailuku, Maui 96793 

CLEf. .. : 

Re: Allotment No. 45 of Baldwin Packers, Ltd. 
v. Kapahu Afong et al. (Equity Case No. 235) 

Dear Mr. Naone: 

In connection with the proceeding to determine 
the heirs of HeleneV. Lucas, presently being conducted 
in the First Circuit Court, may we please have a certified 
copy of pages 188, 189, 190 and 374 of the records of the 
above entitled case, identifying the document of which 
they are a part. We believe that pages 188, 189 and 190 
constitute a part of the Answer of Esther C. Lucas and 
William B. Lucas, and show the derivation of title of 
the Lucases from Maipinepine. We believe that page 374 
is a portion of the commissioner's report listing the 
Lucas heirs. 

Your early attention to this matter will be 
greatly appreciated. 

Yours very truly, 
;,. l 

Wendell H. Marumoto 

WHM:aty 



s. George Fukuoka 
XXXXXXXXXXX 

JUly 22, 1968 

Mr. bse Biga 
County Attorney 
County or Maul 
WaHultu, Bawali 96793 

Re: Allotment Bo. 45 ot Ba1d1f1n Packers, 
Ltd. vs. bpahu Ab Fong, et a1. 

Equity Case No. 235 

Dear bse Higal 

We transmit herewith, photocopy or letter 
dated July 22, 1968 trom Wendell B. Marumoto to 
myse1t and a photocopy or Decree ot Determination 
and Declaration or Beirs or Belene V. Lucas, 
Deceased, requesting that I issue a commissioner'. 
Deed to the heirs as inelicated in said Decree. 

We would appreciate 1t your ott ice will pre­
pare the necessary pleadings tor the appointment 
ot commissioners to comply with the above request. 

Your cooperation to our request would be 
greatly appreciated. 

Very truly ),ours, 

LKlhke 

Enes. (2) 

eCI Mr. WeneSell B. MaruIIloto 
Attorney at LaW 

LYONS It. NAOn, JR. 
Chiet Clerk 



S. George Fultuoka 
xxxxxx:xxxxx 

July 22, 1968 

Mr. Wendell H. Marumoto 
Padgett, Greeley, 
Marumoto and Aldnaka 
438 Alexander Young Bldg. 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Re: Allotment No. 45 or Baldwin Packers, 
Ltd. vs. Kapahu Ah Fong, et a1. 

Equity Case No. 235 

Dear Mr. Marumoto: 

This is to acknowledge receipt or your 
letter and the Decree ot Determination and Decla­
ration ot Heirs ot Helene V. Lucas, Deceased, 
requesting the Clerk ot this Court ror the issu­
ance ot a Commissioner's Deed to the heirs indi­
cated in your Decree. 

Please be advised that a copy or the 
above-mentioned Decree was transmitted to Mr. Kase 
Biga, County Attorney. County of Maui, Wailuku, 
Maui with instructions that he prepare the neces­
sary pleadings in connection with your request. 

LKlhke 

Very truly yours, 

LYONS K. NAONE, JR. 
Chief Clerk 



FRANK 0, PADGETT 

BURNHAM H. GREELEY 

WENOE:LL H. MARUMOTO 

ASA M. AKINAKA 

,JAMES KRUEGER 

WILFRED K. WATANABE 

• • PADGETT, GREELEY. MARUMOTO S. AKINAKA 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

438 ALEXANDER YOUNG BUILDING 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 

TELEPHONE 575· 976 

CABLE F'IATLUX HONOLULU 

July 22, 1968 

Mr. Lyons K. Naone, Jr. 
Clerk, Second Circuit Court 
Wailuku, Maui 96793 

Re: Allotment No. 45 of Baldwin 
Packers, Ltd. v. Kapahu Ah Fong 
et al. (Equity Case No. 235) 

Dear Mr. Naone: 

MAUL OFFICE: 

54 MARKET STREET 

WAILUKU, MAUl 96793 

TELEPHONE 35-755 

PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY 

TO HONOLULU OFFICE 

Enclosed I send you two certified copies of the 
Decree of Determination and Declaration of Heirs of 
Helene V. Lucas, deceased, entered in Civil No. 24227 in 
the First Circuit Court. As shown thereon, Robert W. 
Lucas, Norman V. Lucas, William B. Lucas, Muriel Ethel K. 
Lucas and ThelIa Lucas are the heirs of Helene V. Lucas. 

Request is hereby made for issuance of a 
Commissioner's Deed to said heirs. If possible, we would 
appreciate having the Deed reflect the present surnames 
of two of the heirs, ThelIa Lucas Perry and Muriel Ethel 
K. L. Makinney. 

Please advise us if there are additional costs 
in this matter. 

WHM:kk 
Enclosures 

Yours very truly, 

~~ 
Wendell H. Marumoto 



• • DEPUTIES: KASE HIGA 
COUNTY ATTORNEY 

ARTHUR T. UEOKA 
LAWRENCE N. C. ING 

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATIORNEY 
COUNTY OF MAUl 

WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII 96793 

September 12, 1968 

Mr. Lyons K. Naone, Jr., Chief Clerk 
Circuit Court of the Second Circuit 
State of Hawaii 
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 

Re: Allotment No. 45 of Baldwin Packers, Ltd. 
vs. Kapahu Ah Fong, et a1., Equity Case 
No. 235 

Dear Mr. Naone: 

We transmit herewith a proposed petition which we 
recommend you file with the court in the above-entitled 
matter. 

Our study of the case indicates that the original 
commissioners are deceased or have been discharged from 
the case. Your problem is to either have new commissioners 
appointed or to obtain authority from the court to act as 
a successor commissioner in order to execute deeds for 
those who are entitled to them. Should you appoint new 
commissioners, they will have to be compensated. We be­
lieve that only one or two deeds have to be executed. 
One of these is to the heirs of Helene V. Lucas. 

Accordingly, it is our suggestion that you request 
the court for authority to act as a successor commissioner 
in this case in accordance with Section 337-13 of the 
Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended. 

KH: lnn 

Enc. 

Yours very truly, 

\<.~ ~A.''(-
KASE HIGA 
County Attorney 



• 
September 30. 1968 

Mr. E. P. Lydgate 
Hal11malle 
Mau1. Hawaii 

Re: Baldwin Packers, Ltd. 
vs. Kapahu Along (w), 
Mrs. Mary Ahalan1, et ale 

Equlty No. 235 

Dear Mr. Lydgate: 

This is to confirm our telephone 
conversation that Allotment 45, to Muriel Ethel 
K. Lucas, Robert Lucas. William B. L. Lucas and 
heirs ot Helene V. Lucas, the share ot costs 
taxed ot $7 ao were already paid in connection 
with the above cause. 

LKlflke 

cc : Mr. Kase H1ga 
County Attorney 
County ot Maul 

Very truly yours. 

LYONS K. NAOl'lE, JR. 
Chief' Clark 



( 



• 

f 

\ 



April 17, 1968 

Mr. Wendell H. Marumoto 
Padgett, Greeley, Marumoto 

& Akinaka 
438 Alexander Young Building 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Re: Allotment No. 45 of Baldwin Packers, Ltd. 
v. Kapahu Afong et al. (Equity No. 235) 

Dear Mr. Marumoto: 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter 
of April 4, 1968 relative to Allotment No. 45 in 
connection with the above-entitled cause. 

Please be advised that the probate index of 
this Court fails to disclose any proceedings in 
connection with the Estate of Helen V. Lucas nor have 
we any guardianship proceedings against Miss Lucas. 

LKN:lm 

Very truly yours, 

LYONS K. NAONE,JR. 
Chief Clerk 
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PADGETT, GREELEY, MARUMOTO &. AKINAKA 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

FRANK D. PADGETT 

BURNHAM H. GREELEY 

WENDELL H. MARUM-eTO 

ASA M. AK I NAKA 

438 ALEXANDER YOUNG BUILDING 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 

MAUl OFFICE: 

5 .... MARKE:T STREET 

WAILUKU, MAUl 96793 

TELEPHONE 35-755 
TELEPHONE 512-717 

JAMe:S KRUEGER 

WILF"RED K. WATANABE 
CAeLE F'IATLUX HONOLULU 

PLEASE AOORESS REPLY 

TO HONOLULU OFFICE 

~. 

y ........... 
" (' 

'{, 

~~ 
,~ 

,.:s \" 
~ , 

If-

"", 
April 4, 1968 "-s~,:\f~ 0/;' 

\'.'.!~;i..~.~~;. ;:;\'" 
'I 

Mr. Lyons K. Naone, Jr. 
Clerk 
Second Circuit Court 
Wailuku, Maui 96793 

Re: Allotment No. 45 of 
Kapahu Afong et al. 

Dear Mr. Naone: 

. '" " I,. " ") r:.: .'~ 

-j.,J 

Baldwin Packers, Ltd. v. 
(Equity Case No. 235) 

A hearing was held in the First Circuit Court, 
before Judge Ogata, with respect to the determination of 
the heirs of Helene V. Lucas, primarily to determine who 
would presently be entitled to her one-fourth interest in 
Allotment 45 awarded in the above entitled case. Since 

I·.· . 
;~ 

Miss Lucas was a minor at the time of her death, the question 
before the Court is whether the applicable statute to 
determine her heirs is Section 3305 or 3306 of the Revised 
Laws of Hawaii 1925. These statutes have been carried forward 
and are presently Section 318-4 and Section 318-5 of the 
Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955. 

The fact that will determine which statute is 
applicable is the nature and source of Miss Lucas' right 
to her interest in Allotment 45. Therefore, we would 
appreciate being advised at your earliest convenience as to 
how Miss Lucas' claim and interest in Allotment 45 was 
established. 

Yours very truly, 

.d/U(~ 
Wendell H. Marumoto 

WHM:aty 



• 

- ';" ;-

January 26, 1968 
. -1· 

Mr. Wendell H. Marumoto 
Padgett, Greeley, Marumoto & Aklnaka 
438 Alexander Young_Building 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Re: Baldwin Packers, Ltd. v. Kapahu' 
'~Af'ong, et &1. Equity No. 235 

Dear Mr. Marumotol 

.. ~.repl.y_to your letter of,January 22,_._. 
1968, we enclose photocopy of' description of' 
Allotment 45 to Muriel Ethel K. Lucas, et al, 
relative to the above-entitled cause. 

- . 
,. . Cost to preparing the ·above 1s $2.00.-

" .- .. 
. ~ ,. - ",. 

'Very : truly ·yours, 
... 1': 

. :LYONS 'K. NAONE, JR. 
Chief' Clerk 

LKNslm 

Encs • 
.. ,I , 



-
FRANK D. PADGETT 

BURNHAM H. GREELEY 

WENDELL H. MARUMOTO 

ASA M. AK1NAKA 

.JAMES KRUEGER 

WILFRED K. WATANABE 

PADGETT, GREELEY, MARUMOTO S. AKINAKA 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

438 ALEXANDER YOUNG eUILDING 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 

TELEPHONE 512-717 

CABLE FIATLUX HONOLULU 

. January 22, 1968 

Mr. Lyons K. Naone, Jr. 
Clerk 
Second Circuit Court 
Wailuku, Maui 96793 

MAUl OF"FICE: 

54 MARKET STREET 

WAILUKU. MAUl 96793 
TELEPHONE 35-755 

PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY 

TO HONOLULU OFFICE: 

Re: Baldwin Packers, Ltd. v. Kapahu Afong et al. 
Equity Case No. 235 

Dear Mr. Naone: 

In connection with a proceeding to determine 
the heirs of Helene D. Lucas, will you please provide 
us with a legal description of the property constituting 
Allotment 45 in the above entitled matter. As Mr. Padgett 
discussed with you last Friday, we will proceed to obtain 
such determination in the First Circuit Court. 

Yours very truly, 

Wendell H. Marumoto 

WHM:aty 



June lb, 1965 

Public i';orke Com:dttee 
County or rAul 
Wa1lnku, 1'.Iu1 

, 

I 
~J .' 

Copie& toA.:rluty Attorney KIlle Riga 
~ o·.l"ty C~iI'r.1An Zddie Tu 

CC"'.l::t1 En;i.~Eo9r !.a!tA~ S:.·~ 
Plar"~~nr C~'l:li5:i0:l~r 
D1rccto~ Rob~rt 03ata 

Clerk, ... Circuit Court 01' the 
Second Circuit 

. I··. '. . . .. 

First, I Ylah i t.o tbanltfOU tor all.oIdng Ill! to apPeU'betare the PIlbllo lr10rta . 
CO!'llD1ttefl,tM Board or .Superv1sors, the Engineer's art1ce and the PhnniJJc 
Commiasicn Director. 

A1'ter a rathe:t tharouPl invcstigation, I fil:ld that there appNl'l! to be o~ ODe 
solution to cl.ar1!ying Hu1 P.oad -F" IDcated in the llapill area.'l'be solution, 
as it Qi-'Pears to me, 1s that the C=ty accept Sui Road q. as it is and \.'1tb . 
its ))-!oot width. The maln reason for this conclusion ill that. the Andenon Sub­
division adjoi.nir.g th111 road hall been accepted and tiled, thereb::r establiching 
the nc:-th boundary of the Andarson property am! tbBreby eetabl1shlng the width 
or Hili Road art-. The fact that this sibdivi:.lion vasappro-red leaves tnt' County 
no other choice. I:f a 5-!oot additional serback had been req'Jired on the lndenon 
SuY--i-neb:l. t.hen other alternative!: wo'.ll.d be Op!!n to property owers on W.e, 
road. AIl 1I'provement district could han been :formed and the i."ltere:.lted property 
<nIDUs along thie road could have g:I. 'Y9Il up 5 feet on ea::h aide or the road in 
order to crnte a uo-!oot ri~t of way, but this ill no longer poss!.ble ae the sub­
divieion on the main highway and adJo1ning Hu1Road "F- has been fUed and 
recorded. Therefore, the wider right or lilY ill now impossible. 

I 

It appears that it Is to eTer;y'I)ne's interest, particularlJ' to the public and far 
thE< bene!1t ot cor.tinued p-owUl ot West llalU, t.hat all ..... ilable landll be opema ant 
subdivided. It is common knowledge that lote and ho:!esite~ are in critical and 
flxtNme :.Inort .supply 1n the' entire nest }lau! district. Here on Hui Road "F-
ilS euOU£h land to create nead::r 100 bouse lots. The undersiiMd pIeade to the 
governing bodies respoM1b1e Lor this action toaet quickly and vith the best 
'int-erest of the econav or West Haul tind finllJ ae the objective. 

Is beton, the. underlligned will app9Ar at aIV lIIIIetin& requesW. Upon 1ook:1n&' 
in the record:.ll I !~ that the Hui Road 81tuatio!l in West Maul haa been an 
am;;~ and ta.ngled Bi.tnat10n. Obri.ousl,y there are BOllI!! oiher Hu1 roads that 
i'!'<j' never be settled. 1Ih1ch 1s unfortw-.ate. tor Vest Haui ecoIlClll\1. Tbi.e is not 
part.icularJ.v tr-ue in Hui Road 11]'8 and we are, at tb1s time, interested in B:li 
P.oad "Ta • The aol.ution 1£ simple. The (;ounty can accept H:l.1. Road -Y" as it ball 
been pl_tted for 1IIIL":j years. There 111 another thou€ht al.ol1& these linea, and that 
111 that at thetiJ!le or accept1.ng tnie road u a JO-foot right or vlq, the Ccr.mV 
Engir.Nr can lIpec1!J' that the setback be increalled :s teet for this particular road, 
thereby making it possible sane t1me in the future. perhaps 1IIlllI111'U"1I ahead, for 
t.'le road to be; widen<ed by a majority approvallJ! the a1Join1ng prcperty ownel'l!. 
So:ueth1ng mutt I be done now and it t!ee:ut< the only solntion 1s to accept this road 
as it lB. 1Iith· certain 11lll1tations. 

-;.'. 

'JIm '1 7 1985 I~ L , 
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Hr. A. J. Huddleston 
;:. o. rox E~ 

~~haina, l''iau:~, Ba~T=.i_~ 

June 5, 1965] 

leG: E.".:.I)\'Il{ 2.~.CKBRS LTD. VS. KAPAHU AFONG, ET AL 
Ci".!'<' tlo. 235 Hui Road F - l-iailipai Hui 

Dear ~rr. Hud61estc~: 

You ~'ill pleasc be advised that I am this day 
-=:::ans;r.itting yc~::; letter ot June 3, 1965 in re the abova 
entitlec'. r,latter to la. Kase Biga, County ]ettorncy for 

Dl'iT: emn 

atter:.ticn ur..c. rcrl:,". 

e 'J.''':\LLA''~':' 

Act:":-.. ; :1 el::~~ 



c.oun~y l~tto=nc:. 

fc~ the Coan~y of Maui 
'~ailuku, Hawaii 

June 5, 196!: 

Re: E;>L~Fn' P;,CKERS LT;). VS. Ki\p;mU JlFONG, ET AI. 
c:':.\"~. ilo. :'35 Hui Read r- - Hailipai Hui 

Dear Hr. IliaCI: 

LncloEed hcre'"itb you \~ill please find letter c:" 
11=_ A. J. 3~~dlc~to~ dat~d Jun~ 3, 1955 =elativ9 tc 
c:J_=:'fi-:~tic.~ cf H~i Road F in the Heili 'Pai Eui..~ 

!)FT: emn 
er.~l. 

.. .;------ .... -

DAVID v;. ThLLAllT 
ACting Clerk 

....- -:-.---



, 

Mr. Kase Higa 
County Attorney for 
the County of Maui 
~iailuku, ~1aui 

June 2nd, 1965 

re: Equity flo. 235.-- Baldwin Packers, 
vs Kapahu Afong et al 

Dear Mr. Higa: 

Enclosed herewith I am transmitting to you. 

for your kind attention. a Letter, undated. from Margaret 

N. Beddoe to the Clerk of this Court relative to transfer 

of Hui Road F in the above partition suit to the County 

of Maui. 

1 encl 

Very truly yours. 

DAVID ,1. TALLANT 
Actirg Clerk 



C 

o 
.FICE OF THE COUNTY ATIORr-9 

. COUNTY OF MAUl 

p 

Y 

Mr. A. G. M. Robinson 
3422 Alani Drive 
Honolulu 14, Hawaii 

Dear Sir: 

WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII 

July 24, 1964 

. A copy of your letter dated August 11, 1960, ad­
dressed to Mr. John V. Cockett. Clerk of the Second Cir-
cuit Court. pertaining to Equity Case No. 235. was referred 
to this office for study. It was our conclusion that the 
County had nothing to do with said hui roads and. therefore. 
we had filed your letter. 

We understand that you are still interested in the 
status of the hui roads. As far as this office can ascer­
tain. title to the hui roads. including Hui Roads "H" and 
"G", is still in the Clerk of the Court. Hui roads can be 
turned over to the County only if they are improved in ac­
cordance with the Subdivision Ordinance of tne County of 
MauL 

. Any encroachment on Hui Roads "H" and "G" will not 
involve the County of Maui since hui roads. as explained 
above. are not County roads. 

KH:ko 

cc. Mrs. Marjorie Wilhelm 

Very truly yours. 

\ , 

Kase Higa 
County Attorney 

Board Secretary. County of Maui 

v'Mr. John V. Cockett 
Clerk. Second Circuit Court 

ir", ~I ,,]lj.\ ..... 

t , 
l l-, ' 



August 27, 1964 

Mr. Jack C. H1llar 
-Manager, Nap111 1ta1, Ltd. 
RRl 
Lahaina, Maul, Bawa11 

Dear Sir: 

Rei Baldwin l'&eker., I.1lUted v. Kapahu 
Afong, et ale Equity No. 235 

'!'he Fl8al Decree in l'art1t1on entered in the above 
entitled cause dated and fl1ed November 21, 1931 proVides, 

"That the roads through the sald lands, as 
laid out and sbQwn upon the said IIUlp, as herein­
after more particularly described, be and the 
same are bereby set aside for the use of everyone 
haVing any lnterest in the sa1d l.ands and that the 
title thereto sha4l for the time bel8g be and it 
ls hereby transferred to the person for the time 
being holdl8g the offlce of Clerk of this COurt as 
'l'rustee, his successors and ass1gns, w1th ful.l. 
power and authorlty in said 'l'J:Ustee to convey 
sald roadways to a publlc body corporate charged 
by law with the general control of roadway. but 
without any duty whatsoever to construct, bul1d, 
IIUllntain, or repair such roadways or ~ of them, 
said roads being, to-wltl -

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

-HUl ROAD 'G'. 

A port10n of L. C. A. 5524, R. P. 1663, to 
L. Kon1a, 1n the Ahupuaa of Napl112 and 3, 
Kaanapal1, MaUl, '1'. H. 

A parcel of land 30 feet wide and 566.0 feet 
long, conta1ning an area of 0.3898 acre, the 
center line of which i. jescr1be4 as follows. 



Mr. Jack C. Millar - 2 - August 27, 1964 

Beginning at a point on the Bonolua-I·abaina 
Government Road, the coordinates of which referred 
to Government Triangulation Station 'MALO' are: 

9,465.5 feet SOuth and 
8,907.5 feet West, and running thence by true 

az~uths: . 

1. 117- - 09' - 30·, 230.00 feet, thence 
2. 107- - 05' - OO~, 336.00 feet.-

upon the request of Mr. David Fleming, yesterday I 
viewed Baad G. I find that an open ditch or trench has 
been dug across Road G which is obstructing the use of said 
road by trucks and other vehicles. If you are responsible 
for the open trench, I will have to demand that you close it. 

I also noticed yesterday what appears to be an 
enclosure for rubbish cans located on a portion of Road G. 
That will have to be removed. 

I called at your office yesterday to see you about 
this matter but I was informed that you were out and would 
not be back until 4:00 p.m. 

JVC:pht 

Yours very truly, 

JOHN V. COCKET'l' 
Clerk 
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}lr. John V. Cockett, 
Clerk, . Se cond Judicial 
Circui t Court, 

i1ailuku, Uaui, Hawai i. 

lJear ;:;ir: 

August 11, 1960. 

In your Ecui ty Case No. 235, Baldldn 
Packers, Limited, et al., there is on file 

. '. 

a Final Decree dated KCN ember 21, 1931. Under 
that Decree you are the Trustee for all the Hui 
H.oads, namely "A" through "I," and you, as such, 
remain as Trustee until said roads are accepted 
by a governmental agency to become government 
roads. As these roads 'are still hui l(oads, may 
I now call your attention to the encroachment 
upon Hui ito ads "H" and "G." 

Since this decree was issued November 
21, 1931, may I please be advised of the action 
you intend to take by August 31, 1960. 

cc: 
Honorable 11". F. crockett, 

Very truly yours, 

~;...-.../ 
A. G. l'~. Robinson, 
3422 ,Uani Drive, 
Honolulu 14, Hawaii. 

Judge, Second Judicial Circuit Court. 

Honorable Eddie Tam, 
Chairman, County of :,Iaui 

and 
Members of the Board. 



• 

Mr. A. G. M. Robinson 
3422 A1ani Drive 
Honolulu 14, Hawaii 

September 8, 1960 

Re: Equity No. 235, Baldwin Packers, Ltd. vs. 
Kapahu Afons I et al. 

Dear Sir: 

Replying to your letter of August 11, 1960 calling 
my attention to the encroachment upon Hui Roads "H" and 
"G", please be advised that this matter has been referred 
to the County Attorney. 

JVC:hc 

,I 

Yours very truly, 

JOHN V. COCKET'l' 
Clerk 

~\ \ 



I~rom tile desk of 
.JACK E. CONLEY 

... ONDENCE TO nn: COMMI •• 'ON 

MARY G. ARIOLI 
SECftI:TA"y 

A. E. PIERCE 
ENGINIEEIil 

W. H. WRIGHT 
AUDITO" l.;p ~a"t.( -

~¢~~ 

~f ~ ~ AP, nJ 
iItM. j ~ t !7~ 

TIES COMMISSION 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

COUNSEL 

iTATE OF HAWAII 

::>LANI BOULEVARD 

IES 67737 . 67738 

ULU 14, HAWAII 

April 11, 1960 

~kJ~~ 
Crockett 

-\ ~1 .tJ;­

~kf~ 
~~ 
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tle to Hui Road "H" in the 
pai Hui Lands, Kaanapali, 
2, I have been advised that 
or the State of' Hawaii has 

9&A 
---------0 -- ---- ... u __ ....... chard Cox of' the Land Depart­
ment of' Alexander & Baldwin, Agents f'or Baldwin Packers, 
Limited, original subdividers of' this area, I am advised 
that on November 21, 1931 a decree was issued by the 
Second Circuit Court establishing the subdivision and that 
the title to this road was turned over to the Clerk of' the 
Court f'or f'uture disposition. 

Attached hereto is a sketch of' the road in question taken 
f'rom the latest tax map. 

I would appreciate it very much if' you would be so kind 
as to have your staf'f' check on these f'acts as developed 
above. I plan to be on Naui on Thursday, April 14, 1960, 
at which time I would like to discuss the matter f'urther. 

JEC/11p 

Enclosure 
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ADDI'I£SS ALL COI'I,U:."ONDENCE TO TNt CONNI.SION 

""ARY G. ARIOll 
S£CR£TA'U' 

A. E. PIERCE 
ENGINEEI'I 

W. H. WRIGHT 
AUDITOR 

JACK E. CONLEY 
DII'IECTOI'I 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

COUNSEL 

; 

OF" THE STATE OF" HAWAII 

1311 KAPIOLANI BOULEVARD 

TELEPHONES 67737 . 67738 

HONOLULU 14, HAWAII 

April 11, 1960 

The Honorable Wendell Frank Crockett 
Judge, Second Circuit Court 
\1ailuku, Haui 
Hawaii 

Dear Sir: 

In an effort to determine title to Hui Road "H" in the 
Napili Bay area of the Mailepai Hui Lands, Kaanapali, 
Lahaina, Haul, Tax Key 4-3-02, I have been advised that 
neither the County of Maui nor the State of Hawaii has 
title at the present till1e. 

Checking rurther with Mr. Richard Cox or the Land Depart­
ment or Alexander & Baldwin, Agents ror Baldwin packers, 
LilI1ited, original subdividers or this area, I am advised 
that on November 21, 1931 a decree was issued by the 
Second Circuit Court establishing the subdivision and that 
the title to this road was turned over to the Clerk or the 
Court for future disposition. 

Attached hereto is a sketch or the road in question taken 
from the latest tax map. 

I would appreciate it very much if you would be so kind 
as to have your staff check on these facts as developed 
above. I plan to be on Maui on Thursday, April 14, 1960, 
at which time I would like to discuss the matter further. 

JEC/llp 

Enclosure 
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April 12, 1960 

Mr. Jack E. Conley 
Public Utilities Com~ission 
1311 Kapiolani Boulevard 
Honolulu 14, Ha\aii 

D'lar Mr. Conley: 

The provision in the decree relative to the partition 
of the Mailepai Hui lands to which you refer, reads as 
follO\~s : 

"That the roads through the said lands, as 
laid out and shown upon the said map, as herein­
after more particularly deseribed, be and the same 
are h'lreby set aside for the use of eV'lryone 
having any interest in the said lands and that 
the title th'lreto shall for the time being be and 
it is hereby transferred to the person for the 
time being holding the office of Clerk of this 
Court as Trustee, his successors and aSSigns, 
with full power and authority in said Trustee to 
convey said roadways to a public body corporate 
charged by law with the general control of road­
ways but without any duty \matsoever to construct, 
build, maintain, or repair such roadways or any of 
them, said roads being , to-wit:" 

Apparently, title is still vested in the Clerk of this Court 
and will remain until some governmental agency will accept 
the control of these highways. 

h'FC:pht 

Very truly yours, 

Wendell F. Crockett 
Judge 
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14.. E. PIERCE 

ENGINEUI 

W. H. WRIGHT 

AUDITO" 

JACK E. CONLEY 
OIIll£CTOlO 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

COUNSEL 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

1311 KAPIOLANI BOULEVARD 

TELEPHONES 67737 _ 67738 

HONOLULU 14. HAWAII 

Hay 5, 1960 

The Honorable ' .. endell ? Crockett, Judge 
Circuit Court of the Second Circuit 
State of LaJ-raii 
~',~ailuku, ~J?.~:i 

llear Juu2e: 

I appreciate veT"J l;',u.ch your le tter of "lCril 12 rela ti vs 
to the LaileFai Hui Lands. 

Due to pressure of business, I Has unable to go to lJaui 
as I had planned ,,!hen I l'Irote you; hOHever, I did ge t over 
tile follo\7inS Heek for a feu hourn, but by the time I ,·:ent 
to Lahaina and 8.ttended a Planning Commission meeting, it 
,·:as tiLlS tc rush bacl, to the airport. 

Thank you again ~or sending cn the requested information 
and \11th l:indest person2.1 regards. 

Yours very truly, 

BC/llp 



LAHAINA, MAUl, T. H. 
NO. 

::ay 17. 19t ~ 

::r. John 
Clerk of 
"'al' 1'.1"'-.1 .. ' ~'-' , 

"fi C;OC}~2:;~ 

i-;;econd SiY'Cili t Co~:, 
~·:aui, n~t·7c..ii 

Dear .. ~. Coc~e:;-:: 

';le ':TiS!} to inform you that ::r. Geor:::E 
S'TIythe (also known as Georp,'e Ai S:::ith) has i::aid 
to us the acwunt of 4-.1:4, due and rayable as thE 
rro rated share against lllot~ent 29 of the totEl 
Court costs naid by 3a16win Packers, Ltd. at the 
ti::Je of the ,:ailepai ::'.1i narti tionin;. 

~nerefore. we resDectfullv recuest that YO!l 
celiver t!1e deed for .:.llot:nent 29' to .r. S:'lythe on 
his nresentation to you of our receirt for t!1e 
j:ay::ent made and cor-y of this letter·. 

l'hank you for your courtesy and assistance 
on this '!Ia ttc'. 

Very truly YO'J.r s, 

:=: y-~-=---=o:::--:---...,.,.----
3. L Fle:ning, Eanag er 

cc: George ~~ythe 



i 
L 

R.n.f.l, Lahaina, 1.~u1. Hm,ral1 

- -----------

.1R. G!r~RGE Sll,l'TIfl 
- ----. -(A-"-l-'-SO--"kn~O-'1>Sl~aB-trGOrge l.1 Smith) 

n.R.fl. Lahaina, il.aui. &vall 

-~ f· 

- P:'o 1"at.... costs ot Court ~t1 tiQn ... 1UlotlrAnt 29 _ MaUepai Ru1 
'--



LAHAINA, MAUl, T. H. 

Harch 22, 1960 

]~. John V. Cockett 
Clerk, Circuit Court, Second Circuit 
':lailuku, l'aui, Ha.~aii 

Dear !~. Cockett: 

NO. 

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter 
dated "arch 17, 1960 enclosing check from Hr. \'lilliam 
E. Coc]{ett in the amount of ~:2. 74 covering the prorated 
share of the total Court Costs of the ~{ailepai Hui 
partitioning, due and payable to us by Fred Lee Naylor 
and Sylvia Dale Naylor on Allotment 59. 

We understand that Hr. ililliam E. Cockett is 
acting as attorney for the !';aylors. 

Attached are three conies of receipted invoice 
as sent to the Naylors. We have no objection to your 
releasing the deed for Allotment 59 to the Haylors or 
their recognized attorney. 

Thank you for your courtesy and assistance on this 
matter. 

JAS:AS 

cc: Wm.E. Cockett 

Encl 

Fred Lee Naylor & 
Sylvia Dale Naylor 

Very truly yours, 

BA1D;lIN PACKERS, LTD • 

. ,"J, '.-,/" 7,/---' 

B I ..--:-7 /' y ~ '--"', ,- . ' .. '- .. 
B. L. Fleming, 11anager 

1 
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BALDtN PACKERS, LTD., Lahaina, Maui, twaii 

Hay 17, 1960 

}~. John V. Cockett 
Clerk of Second CircuIt Court 
Wailuku, !"aui, Hawaii 

Dear Mr. Cockett: 

\ole wish to inform you that 111'. Georg 
Smythe (also known as George Ai ~ith) has p 
to Us the amount of S~.84, due and payable a 
pro rated share against Allot~ent 2 0 
Court costs paid by Ealdwin Packers, L -
time of the Nallepai Hu! parti t;;1"C~~ 

Therefore, we resp 
deliver the deed for Allotm 
his presentation to you of 0 

uest that ou 
:r. Smythe on 

t for the 
pay~ent reade and his 

Thank yo 
on this matter. 

eel George 8T.ythe ~ 

assistance 

• ery truly your s , 

BALt\o!IN PACKERS, LTD. 

t.:. ..:..~i.uc...<.. .. By, • ...::....i.t;..!..j. .... \l py K .. -'1 . 

L F i M 
• 1.clLDl.ng: 

B.. lem. ng, ;anager 

~A-v ~ ~::Z-~ ~~ 

£~.~ 
f'Y~~~~. 

/ 



lAHAINA, MAUl, T. H. 

May 14, 1959 

Mr. John V. Cockett 
Clerk of Second Circuit Court 
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 

Dear Mr. Cockett: 

NO. 

We refer to your telephone conversation 

with our Mr. Swezey on the afternoon of Nay 7, 1959, 

in which Mr. Swezey stated to you that we had issued 

a receint to Lewis N. Hubbard and Hattie P. Blackburn 

covering payment to us of the amount of $25.83. This 

amount, due and payable to Baldwin Packers, Ltd. by l~. 

Hubbard and Mrs. Blackburn as tenants-in-common of 

Mai1epai HUi Allotments 28A and 28B, was the pro-rated 

portion outstanding against the said allotments of the 

total Court Costs paid by Baldwin Packers, Ltd. at the 

time of the Mailepai Hui partitioning. 

Very truly yours, 

BALDWIN PACKERS, LTD. 

JAS:mt 

By'~~~~~ __ ~ ____ __ 
B.L. Fleming, Manager 



I 
-411 BOSTON BLOC::. 

1037 FOIIT STflEET 
HONOLULU. HAWAII 

Chief' Clerk 

LEON L. M. CHUN 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

January 24, 1950 

Circuit Court of' the 2nd Judicial Circuit 
Lahaina, Maui, T. H 

• 

Dear Sir: 

An old Hawa iian man by t he name of' KENOLII of' 

Lahaina, Maui, died on or about 1944. I have written the 

Director of' the Eureau of' Vital ~tatistics to determine 

the exact date of' his death. In the meantime however, 

perhaps you can inf'orm me as to whether anyone ever took 

out letters testamentary f'or probate or for administration 

of Kenolii's estate, if any he had. My clients, Kenolii's 

heirs, seek such administration and I shall much appreciate 

T£LEI'HON[8 
51536 
51537 

it if you will write me regarding the admInistration, if' any 

of Kenoi1.1' s estate. 

I shall also appreciate it if you will be kind 

enough to send me a certified copy of your Equlty #235 decree 

of partition (Baldwin Packers v. Kapahu Afong (w) et al 7/29/30, 

2d J. c ir c ul t) • The costs so incurred will be pranply paid 

when billed. 

Yours truly, 

.---. 



February 17. 1950 

lIr. Leoo L. H. Chun 
Attorney at w: 
411 Boston Building 
1037 Fort Street 
Honolulu, Hat,raii 

Dear Iclr. Chun: 

Replying to your letter of JcnuaI1" 24, 1950, 
a careful search of our probate records failed to 

, disclose any proceedings under the ;mille of ru:;nOLII 
,,,.ho died on or about the' year 1944. 

In connection ~~th your desire for a certified 
copy of the Decree of Partition in the case entitled 
Baldwin Packers vs.I~pahu Mong, et aI" Equity Ilo. 
235, I wish to advise you that the cos~ for preparing 
a certified copy ~rould be too costly, in that it 
would cost you approxinately ;;200.00. The decree 
consists of 94 pages. 

Please let me hear from you "lhether or not \'1e 
should proceed ~lith the typing of the decree. 

JVC:mm 

YOur3 very truly, 

JOH!J V. COCl2TT 
Clerk. 



I 
411 BOSTON BLDG. 

1037 FOIIT STRln 
HONOLULU. HAWAII 

• 

Mr. John V. Cockett 
Clerk of the 

LEON L. M. CHUN 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

February 20, 1950 

Circui t Court of the second C ircu It 
Wailuku, Maul, T. H. 

Dear Sir: 

Thank you very much for your letter of February 

17, 1950 informing me of the prohibitive cost of preparing 

a certified copy of Equity No. 235. Please do NOT proceed 

with the typing of the decree; it costs too much. 

I shall appreciate however a further check of 

your probate records to see whether there has been any 

proceedings under the name of KENOLII KEKOA, otherwise 

better known simply as KENOLII, who died on or about 

July, 1945. T~ank you very much. 

Yctirs truly, 

J 

T£LEPHOHES 
51536 
51537 



Mr. Leon L. ll. Chun 
Attorney at Law 
411 Boston Building 
1037 Fort Street 

,Honolulu, Ha\·;aii 

Dear ill". Chun: 

February 21, 1950 

This is to ackno111edge the receipt of' your letter 
of February 20, 1950, advising that the certified copy 
-of' the decree in 'Equity rIo. 235 is too costly. Accord­
ingly, I will not proceed with the typing of the decree. 

A caref'ul search of' our probate inde~: f"ailed to 
disclose any estate under the name of' Kenolii Kekoa. 

,JVc:= 

Yours very truly, 

Jom: V. CCCKETT 
Clerk. 



October 22. l~{l 

tlr. -D. T. Fle:oing, J.lnnager 
Baldwin Packers Lio1ted 
Lahaina. llaui, T. H. 

Re: Baldwin Packers Ltd •• Potitioner, va. 
Kapahu Mont;, et, al, Respondents. 

Equity No. 235. 

Dear Sir: 

Compl;iing with your request of October 21st 
I am this day fOMmrd1ng the Part1 t10n Deed execu­
ted by the Co=lssioners in the a"!x>ve entitled 
cause to !!rs. Y.alur..n Lunnint; coverL'"1g lots Ros. 
20-a and 2Gb, to 11:·s. Lucy Furtado. 

JVC:ec 

Yours very truly, 

Jom: V. C OCz:E'I'T , 
Clerk. 

'---



• 
LAHA1NA. MAUl. T. n. 

October 21, 194-1 

Mr. John V. Cockett. 
Clerk, 2nd Circuit Court 
Wailuku, Maui, T. H. 

Dear Mr. Cocket~: 

NO. 

Today, Mrs. Lucy Furtado handed me a check 
for $56.02, Mailepai Hui partition costs on lots No. 
20 & 20A granted in the partition to Mrs. Kaluna 
Lunning who during the time of partition sold her un­
divided interest in the Mailepai Hui to Mrs. Furtado. 
It will therefore be. in order for you to mail the 
deed in question to"Mrs.Furtado. 

DTF/ak 
oc: Lucy Furtado 



Secon 
34, 

T?<'?\" -
.1.vv· 

_~v _v"_.~;738 

:Mr.John A • 

C;-~-i_";~ '._._ . _ _ _" ", . __ , ' _ _ ,- _""<-- --'-__ :.","_ - c __ .:'-- ~~-- ;.. 

in'S.!,lil'.:tj.tj.o~n . .Qci_l'!:ts,.r~eceJ:ve d from Mrs ~ Minna Medeir~s_~b1 Mr ~ A .F. 

, . ~., '~~1D~~~'" 
Cashier. 
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l.!rs. Lucy Furtado 
I ... 1]8 i ria., l.!m.ti, Tn 

Be: Baldwin Puckers Ltd~, Petitioner, vs. 
j~pahu Afo~, et aI, Respondents, 

Equity no. 235. 

Dear 1:rs. Furtado; 

COI:lplying with the request of If.r. D. T. Fleming, 
Imnager, Baldwin Packers Ltd., dated October 21st, 
I .om hereViith tranlL'"11tUng to you Partition Deed ex­
ecuted by the Commissioners, J. H. Kllnewa, Charles 
Savage, and Manuel Asue, dated January Iltr •• 1932, 
to Mrs. Kaluna Lunning coveriIlG al.lotmonts 1I0s. 20A 
and 2OB, the aggregate area, 4.2602. 

JVC:ec 
Encl. . 

, c 
~.~ 
tbA-.rr~· ~. 

Yours very truly, 

JOIIN V. COCKETT, 
Clel'k. 

• 
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May 18, 1939 

To The Clerk of The Court 
Second Judiciary Circuit 
Wailuku, Maui 

Dear Sir: 

.A .. ' 

'" 
DIRECTORS 

ROBBINS 8. ANDERSON 
f. f. BALDWIN 
GEO. I. BROWN 
A. G. BUDGE 
H. K. L CASTLE 
C. H. COOKE 
J. P. COOI(E 
A. S. DAVIS 
J. D. MciNERNY 
H. M. RICHARDS 
JOHN E. RUSSELL 
H. A. WALKER 
J. WATERHOUSE 
E. H. WODEHOUSE 

We ,are acting as Executors for the Estate of the late 
David Kanuha Ainoa, also known as D. S. Kanuha,and 
understand that at the time of his death he still owed 
his proportionate share of the costs of his allotment 
of Mailepai 'Hui lands (Equity No. 235). 

Would you kindly let us know the amount due as we wish 
to pay same. We assume you have a deed of conveyance 
covering Mr. Ainoa's share ready for delivery. 

Very truly yours, 

9.rt9~ 
V:: E. O'Co=or 

Assistant Secretary ~ 



May 24. 1939. 

Hawaiian .Trust Corapany, L1mited. 
Honolulu, T. H. 

Gentlemen: Attention: Mr. J. ~ O'Connor. 

Re: Bbld",il1 Packe!'b. Lt<i. 'lS. Kepahu Mong. 
Equity No. 235. 

III reply to your letter or Utiy 18, 1939 with rerer­
ence to the aoount or costs taxed against the late David 
Kanuha Ainoa, I wish to adyise that the nOrde:.:- Awarding Costs" 
taxes N.r. Ainoa with the sum or $161.44. 

The above amount should be paid to the Baldwin 
Paokers, Limitod, who should write. a 1etter to the Clerk of 
this Court advising that the said amount has been paid and 
aireoting that the deed held for the above named person 
should be delivered to you as Executors of his ~Btate. 

Very truly YOtlr5. 

John A. Caires. 
Clerk. 



SAN fRANCISCO 
.!!ISMARKET ST. 

SEATTLE 
BI-4.!!H"AVfNUf 

PORTLAND 
327 S.W.PINE ST 

• , 
ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, LTD. 

SUGAR' PINEAPPLES' SHIPPING ·INSURANCE 

e22 BISHOP STREET . 

HONOLULU.HAWAII. U.S.A. 

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS 

ALEXBAlO 

No. 

May 29, 1939 

Mr. John A. Caires, Clerk 
Circuit Court, Second Circuit 
Wailuku, Maui 

Dear Sir: 

This is to advise you that Baldwin Pack­
ers, Ltd. has received the sum of ~161.44, 
which amount represents the share of the 
late Mr. Ainoa of the cost in the Mailepai 
Hui partition proceedings - Equity No. 235. 
You are therefore directed to deliver the 
deed held for Mr. Ainoa to the proper person 
entitled thereto. 

MC:CW 

Very truly yours, 

ALEXAN TIER & BALDWIN, LTD. 
/> 

By 
~'?~ 

;::/ / ,ianager. 



duly 13th, 1939. 

Alexandar & Baldwin, 
822 Bishop street, 
Honolulu, T. H. 

Gentlemen: 

Attention: Mr. Morgan. 

This is to aoknowledge the reoeipt of your 
letter of May 29th last, addressed to Mr. John A. eaires, 
Clerk, relative to the deed held for Mr. Aiona. 

We do not know who is the proper person to 
reoeive the deed, and will therefore request that you 
inform us the name of suoh a person. 

Yours very truly, 

Deputy Clerk, Second Gircuit 
Court, Territory of Hawaii 



Mr. J~hert Ontai, 
Lr:.haina, Maui. 

Lear Lir: He; Baldwin Packers, l..td. vs. Kapahu 'Mong, 
et 81. Respondents. Egui ty No. <::35. 

Enclosed here\"lith you "iill find a deed from J. H. 
Kune,",u, Charles I;;avage and Manuel Asue. Co=issioners in 
partition •. to you covering Allotraent Ho. 49. contliining 
2.9555 acres. 

Please· acknowledge the receipt of this letter 
and the above deed. 

Very truly yburs. 

John A. Cab·es. 
Clerk. 

REGISTERED MAl ..... 
RETURHRECEIPT RJi&,UE .... TLD. 

---~)------
".,..-.-

It-,O-.-K-.--''''·''--------.... -......... -.. '-.-"--.~'------.-.~::- ~;.~ -·-193E- r 
:11 ·J!.···.G - -~ ~c:..~ I 

RECEIVED O~~ ~~~ I 
I ~~~ ~ DOLLARSi 

I~ ~·cz ~ I' 
I t#~C ./ I 
l~.. . ___________ . _B_Y_,. ____ ._________ -.J 
.A ••••• "'1111111 co. LTD • •• ,. •• 

, 
I --------------------------------- ----------_ .. ------



i':'r. L. T. :rl eJ!ling, ML.nl::gcr 
}j~lu:-ill PI' ck~'~, LL.;:i tee.., 
.LtJu:l.nL, !':::~Ul. 

June 17, 193i.l. 

Be: Dr: lex"in Pi~OKcr!:., ~t.c... VL. l\.t:pt:.Lu ~: .. fonc~ 
E:'u~ t't.- Uo. ;;35. 

J. 1'::1 (;llclo:5ing he:::'cOl.ith checK Ho. G~Oo:':- lir • . -.• :r. 
T~:vLr,.:.; ::or :l1ild.34, being i!1 i'uJ.:~ 0: . .' tl:e L~:'~)U!j,t ,)l costs 
tEXf~U r::'GLin::.;t L.i:"";.,. ~~innf- :JeueiroB, one :l:'-' tht: rf:~ponuent~ 
:eli the L bove ent:" tll.u. IJ1..rtl :t~on Gui t. 

i';l.Ll. you kin('ly let ,l'~ h(,ve , receipt :::or the 
Lbove L:':'~Ullt lSSUSc.:. i~l the n8.J:!e OI' "~r~. idllnt-. ;it;uciros, 
LJY .Il.. :P'. Tl".varcs'!'] 

It 1;oulu. Lls3 be Fp~:Jreci<-;t.eL. i:.- you ,"":eli. lnL.lct tG 
.1.:1 ~,-:Ju:,::' letter your t:uthori:·~.Ltian thL to th-s UG€U be ueliv(;;reci 
to IJ:·!~". 1:.iBa.eiros. 

Very tru.Ly your~, 

Jolm 11. CL.iI'~.G, 
ClcrJ:~. 



o l 
~atl~ttht JatdtClrlS, ~iUlHcb: 

LAHAINA, MAUl, T. H. 

June 20th., 1938 

Mr. John A. Caires, 
Clerk, Second Circuit Court, 
Wailuku, Maui, T. H. 

Dear Sir: 

NO. 

Enclosed herewith please find 
receipt for N~ilepai Hui Partition Costs 
deposited in your office by 1':r. A.F. Tavares 
on behalf of Mrs. Minna Medefros and by you 
paid over to us. 

It will now be in order for you to 
deli ver the Deed to Mr s. "iedeiros. 

DTF:BBH 
encl. 

Yours very truly, 

BAWNIN PA~pS, L~., 

By .&IC, ; '1 er 


